





MINUTES
REGULAR PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING
August 10, 2020 - 7:00 P.M.
9180 Lexington Avenue, Lexington, MN

1. CALL TO ORDER
A. Roll Call: Chairperson VanderBloomer, Commissioners Bautch, Thorson, Koch
-and Murphy

Chairperson Vanderbloomer called to order the Regular Planning Commission
meeting on August 10, 2020 at 7:00 p.m. Commissioners Present: John Bautch,
Michelle Koch, Gloria Murphy, and Ron Thorson. Also present: John Hughes, City
Councilmember; Bill Petracek, City Administrator; Kurt Glaser, City Attorney

2. CITIZENS FORUM
No citizens were Dresent to discuss items not on the agenda
3. APPROVAL OF AGENDA WITH CHANGES AND CORRECTIONS

Bautch made a motion to approve the agenda as typewritten. Thorson seconded the
motion. Motion carried 5-0.

4. LETTERS AND COMMUNICATION
A. Building Permits for
e March 2020
April 2020
May 2020
June 2020
July 2020

Vanderbloomer asked about the building permits to be issued for the new homes in
Parkview. Discussion ensued.

5. APPROVAL OF PLANNING COMMISSION MINUTES
B. March 10, 2020

Koch made a motion to approve the March 10, 2020 minutes with corrections. Koch
seconded the motion. Motion carried 5-0.

6. DISCUSSION ITEM: .
A. Discuss Developing an Ordinance for Tree Management



Petracek explained that the discussion of developing a tree management ordinance
began with the City Council before the Covid-19 shutdown. Councilmember Hughes
had brought the idea of adopting an ordinance that allows the City to enforce on dead
or dying trees on private property. The City Council voted to have the Planning
Commission develop an ordinance and make a recommendation to them. Discussion
ensued.

Councilmember Hughes explained that the reason he asked for this ordinance
development is due to a neighbor of his had had a tree fall on his garage from his
adjacent neighbor’s yard, and there was nothing that he could do about it nor was
there anything that the City could do about the dead trees removal prior to it falling
over. Discussion ensued.

Attorney Glaser provided an overview of the current ordinance dealing with diseased
trees and our ability to manage dead and diseased trees. Discussion ensued.

Vanderbloomer asked if there is a process that could be put in place for the tree
removal by having a letter sent to the property owner and then he/she would need to
hire an arborist to take it down. If that person didn’t agree with taking it down, he/she
could appeal it to the City Council to either prove or disprove that the tree needs to be
removed. Discussion ensued.

Vanderbloomer asked Councilmember Hughes what he would like to see in the
ordinance. Councilmember Hughes stated that he wants the City to be able to tell you
to remove a dead tree or the City will do it at the property owner’s expense, and make
the ordinance simple. Discussion ensued.

Bautch made a motion to direct the city attorney to draft an ordinance that manages
dead and diseased trees on private property and make it simple. Thorson seconded the
motion. Motion carried 5-0.

7. NOTE COUNCIL MINUTES:
March 5, 2020
March 19, 2020
April 2, 2020
April 16, 2020
May 7, 2020
May 21, 2020
June 4, 2020
June 18, 2020
July 2, 2020
July 16, 2020

~rEommUQwR

No discussion on Council minutes

8. PLANNING COMMISSION INPUT



Murphy asked about the Memorial Park asphalting project. Petracek explained that
the engineer is in the process of designing the project. He added that due to the cost of
the project and the fact that a stormwater retention pond may need to be built due to
the amount of asphalt being installed, it will cost more than the amount budgeted.
Petracek stated as the design phase is complete and we know more about the final
estimated costs, we may need to do the project in phases. Discussion ensued.

Vanderbloomer asked about where the money was coming from to pay for the
Parkview settlement. Petracek stated that the City’s insurance will cover 60% of the
settlement and the other 40% -3175,000 — will come from fees collected from the new
developer’s construction fees.

Thorson wanted to thank public works for getting rid of the graffiti on North Highway
Drive. ' '

9. ADJOURNMENT

Bautch made a motion to adjourn at 7:49 p.m. Vanderbloomer seconded the motion.
Motion carried 5-0.






























ICR #

20184486
20184155
20186064
20188642
20191192

THE LANDING APARTMENT BUILDING

DATE

7/29/2020
7/29/2020
7/31/2020
8/2/2020
8/5/2020

* Centennial Lakes Police Department
City of Lexington
07/28/2020 THROUGH 08/11/2020

VIOLATION

Civil Questions

Parking Complaint, Extra Patrol
Parking Violation

Parking Violation

Traffic Complaint, Extra Patrol

ADDRESS

9400 Lexington Ave
Lovell/Lexington

4000 Block Lovell Road
9500 Block Dunlap Ave
9594 Dunlap Ave
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Lino Lakes Planning & Zoning Meeting Lino Lakes Staff 01:11:38
(7/8/20)

Lino Lakes City Council Meeting Anne Serwe 00:56:59
: (7/13/20)

Lino Lakes City Council Meeting Anne Serwe 01:11:16
(7/27/20)

Lino Lakes Environmental Board Meeting Lino Lakes Staff 01:13:13
: (7/29/20)

Spring Lake Park City Council Meeting . Spring Lake Park Staff 00:28:57
(7/6/20)

Spring Lake Park City Council Meeting Spring Lake Park Staff 01:07:41

(7/20/20) '

26 New Programs

29:18:45 New Hours

If you have any questions or comments regarding this monthly report please contact
Heidi Arnson at 763.231.2801 or hamson@northmetrotv.com.

22









(7/ 14/20)

[
B
|
|
|
]
B
|
|
|

L

!

Blame City Council Meetmg_,_(7/20/20) I Blaine Staff |  01:43:10
Blaine Natural Resources Conservation Blaine Staff 00:46:59
 Board Meeting (7/21/20) R -

" Blaine Park Board Meeting | Blaine Staff | 01:03:45 ,
Centerville Park & Rec Meeting (7/120) | Centerville Staff | 004238
Centerville Planning & Zoning Meeting ‘ Centerville Staff l 02:20:25

] (T720) T L
Centerv1lle City Council Meetmg (7/8/20) B Centerville Staff |  01:37:16
Centerville EDA Meeting (7/15/20) | Centerville Staff | 02:11:31
Centerville City Council Meeting (7/22/20) |. Centerville Staff | 02:12:49
Circle Pines City Council Meeting (7/14/20) [ Circle Pines Staff | 01:0432
Circle Pines Utility Commission Meeting Circle Pines Staff 00:40:10
| . (7/15/20) R e
C1rcle Pines Planmng Commission Meetmg Circle Pines Staff 00:15:38
(72020) B
[ Circle Pines City Council Meeting (7/28/20) | Circle Pines Staff | 012022
Ham Lake City Council Meeting (7/6/20) | TJ.Tronson | 01:04:32
Ham Lake Planning Commission Meeting T.J. Tronson 00:12:07
_an3eey N I
Ham Lake City Council Meetmg (7/20/20) | TJ.Tronson | 00:26:58
Ham Lake Planning Commission Meeting T.J. Tronson 00:22:19
o (7127120) e
Lexington City Council Meeting (7/2/20) | _Lexington Staff | 0123:24
Lexington City Council Meeting (7/16/20) | Lexington Staff [ 00:12:48
Lino Lakes Planning & Zoning Meeting Lino Lakes Staff 01:11:38
(8200 R D L
Lino Lakes 'City Council Meetmg (7/ 13/20)___ | Anne Serwe ] _ ,_OO 56 59.. -
Lino Lakes City Council Meeting (7/27/20) |  AnneSerwe | _01:11:16
Lino Lakes Environmental Board Meeting Lino Lakes Staff 01:13:13
_ (772920) L L
Sprlng Lake Park City Counc11 Meetmg Spring Lake Park 00:28:57
(@620 . S
Sprlng Lake Park City Counc1l Meetlng Sprmg Lake Park 01:07:41
(7/20/20) Staff

26 New Progranis

25:18:45 New Hours _

Meetings are scheduled for replay based on schedules requested by each City. Additional
longer-length video programming, produced by NMTYV staff; is also scheduled on the
channels. With the arrival of the Carousel units, shorter-length videos and promos are
loaded onto those devices, rather than being scheduled as separate playbacks. The short
videos cycle through, with graphics pages, and play on the channels whenever a
scheduled program is not playing. Depending on whether a City selected the split screen
or full screen Carousel option, the shorter videos are cycling 24 hours a day. The table
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below outlines how many times a longer-length video program was entered into the
Tightrope system, and played back on each City channel.

City Number of Times Hours Programmed

Programming on
~ Channels

Programs Played on Channel
[ Blaine l 228 | 287:32:49
1 Centerville | 51 | 86:25:56
| CirclePines | 159 | 148:48:37
l Ham Lake | 59 | 51:53:58
| Lexington | 94 | ~75:59:10
[ LinoLakes | 6 | _60:12:29
| SpringLakePark | 8% | 725201
’ Totals: | 745 Program Playbacks | 783:45:00 Hours of Video

The last category of programming on City channels consists of bulletin board, or graphics
pages, that display information about the City or about events and issues of interest to
citizens. With the installation of the Carousel units, Eric Houston has assumed
responsibility for updating the information on all seven channels. He works closely with
each City's representative to ensure that all requested data slides are created and posted to
the satisfaction of the City. Even though Eric is doing the work of creating the data
pages, the Cities will always maintain editorial control. In addition to the graphics pages,
the Carousel units play video. Trevor Scholl is responsible for encoding any videos that
will be displayed. The following work was done for City Carousel units in July:

Blaine

Transcoded and uploaded 2 videos to Carousel.
Fixed one error with Carousel functioning.
Centerville

Transcoded and uploaded 3 videos to Carousel.
Circle Pines

Transcoded and uploaded 0 videos to Carousel.
Ham Lake

Transcoded and uploaded 0 videos to Carousel.
Edited 1 graphics page on Carousel.

Created 5 new graphics pages for Carousel.
Lexington

Transcoded and uploaded 0 videos to Carousel.
Lino Lakes

Transcoded and uploaded 0 videos to Carousel.
Spring Lake Park

Transcoded and uploaded 0 videos to Carousel.
Created 2 graphics pages for Carousel.
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Comcast franchise fees, were down $4,793 over the previous quarter. PEG fees
were down $3,011 over the previous quarter.

While subscriber numbers have dropped, it is not precipitous.

While less than first quarter income, second quarter income increases optimism
for the 2021 income estimates.

CenturyLink numbers continue to decline in anticipation of ending service by the
end of the year.

Miscellaneous :

Provide contact information to Centerville Public Works for cable repair.

Talk to Steve King of Centerville regarding zoom meeting audio issues.

Talk with Dale Stoesz regarding CARES grants.

Talk with several cities regarding website streaming problems. Work out security
issues with website provider and Tightrope. Get security upgrade. All browsers
now working with website streaming.

Talk with Mike Bradley regarding draft franchise document.

Read industry articles.
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MINUTES
CITY OF LEXINGTON
REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING
AUGUST 6, 2020 - 7:00 P.M.
9180 LEXINGTON AVENUE

1. CALL TO ORDER: - Mayor Murphy
A. Roll Call - Council Members: DeVries, Harris, Hughes and Winge

Mayor Murphy called to order the Regular City Council meeting for August 6, 2020 at 7:00 p.m.
Councilmember’s present: Devries, Harris, Hughes, and Winge. Also Present: Bill Petracek, City
Administrator; Chris Galiov, Finance Director; Chief Jim Mork, Centennial Lakes P.D.

2. CITIZENS FORUM
No citizens were present to discuss items not on the agenda

3. APPROVAL OF AGENDA WITH CHANGES AND CORRECTIONS

Councilmember Devries made a motion to approve the agenda as typewritten. Councilmember
Hughes seconded the motion. Motion carried 5-0.

4. INTRODUCTION OF CENTENNIAL LAKES POLICE DEPARTMENT
CHIEF JIM MORK

Newly appointed Police Chief Jim Mork was present to introduce himself to the Council. Chief
Mork provided an overview of his first 2 weeks on the job. Discussion ensued,

5. INFORMATIONAL REPORTS:

A. Airport (Councilmember Devries) ~Councilmember Devries stated the next meeting is
in October.

B. Cable Commission (Councilmember Winge). Councilmember Winge stated the next
meeting is in September.

C. City Administrator (Bill Petracek) Petracek explained he would be on vacation from
August 24 -28th and would not be in the office. He also gave an update on 2020
budgeted projects and their progress. Discussion ensued,

Choose a building block.
6. LETTERS AND COMMUNICATIONS:
Recycling Goal Achievement

Council Workshop meeting minutes
Centennial Lakes Police Department Media Reports — 7-1 through 7-28, 2020
City Report — June 2020

O 0w >
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E. North Metro TV — June 2020 Update

No discussion on Letters and Communications

7. CONSENT ITEMS:

A. Recommendation to Approve Council Minutes:
Council Meeting — July 16, 2020
B. Recommendation to Approve Claims and Bills:

Check #’s 13687 through 13688
Check #’s 46545 through 46617
Check #’s 13282 through 13289
Check #’s 13290 through 13302
Check #’s 13306 through 13308
Check #°s 13309 through 13319

C. Recommendation to approve Business License Renewals

Councilmember Hughes made a motion to approve the consent agenda items. Councilmember
Devries seconded the motion. Motion carried 5-0.

8. ACTIONITEMS:

A. Recommendation to approve revised City of Lexington Covid-19 Staff
Policy
Councilmember Harris made a motion to approve revised City of Lexington Covid-19 Staff
Policy. Councilmember Winge seconded the motion. Motion carried 5-0.
B. Recommendation to approve Resolution NO. 20-18 A Resolution
Authorizing an Interfund Loan for Advance of Certain Costs in
Connection with Tax Increment Financing District 1-3

Councilmember Hughes made a motion to approve Resolution NO. 20-18 A Resolution
Authorizing an Interfund Loan for Advance of Certain Costs in Connection with Tax Increment
Financing District 1-3. Councilmember Devries seconded the motion. Motion carried 5-0.

9. MAYOR AND COUNCIL INPUT

Councilmember Harris asked about the lighting for the Memorial Park entrance sign. Petracek
thanked Harris for reminding us of that task. He added that public works had forgotten to finish
the sign lighting portion of that project. He said that they are working on getting the electricity
to the sign, and then they can get the sign lit up.

10. ADJOURNMENT
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11. Councilmember Hughes made motion to adjourn the meeting at 7:24 p.m.
Councilmember Devries seconded the motion. Motion carried 5-0.
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CITY OF LEXINGTON

RECOMMEND FOR APPROVAL OF CLAIMS AND BILLS

The following claims and bills have been presented to the Council for approval
at the Council Meeting of August 20, 2020.

$8,720.91
$1,339.29

(1) Payroll
Checks 13689 through 13690
Vouchers 502998 through 503016
Vouchers 503018 through 503044
Payroll Taxes
Federal Tax $2,942.93
Social Security $4,682.80
Medicare $1,095.18
State Tax $1,339.29
Total

(2) General and Liquor Payment Recommendations:

Checks 46619 through 46685
VOID 46618
(3) ACH and Credit Card Payments for: JULY 2020
ACH Checks: 2708E through 2716E

Total Payments and Withdrawals Approval

Centennial Lakes Police Payment Recommendations:

Checks 13320 through 13324
13325 through 13339
VOID 13132
13340 through 13351
ACH 2020029 through 2020029

Total Payments

$  1,241.00
$  20,004.46
$  7,366.48
$10,060.20

$ 247,480.09
$ -

$ 26,571.30
$ 312,723.53
$  3,380.35
$  8147.37
$ (510.00)
$  41,127.52
$ 957.30
$ 53,111.54
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10100 4M FUND

08/14/20 12:52 PM
Page 1

CITY OF LEXINGTON
*Check Detail Register©

August 2020

Check Amt  Invoice Comment
P e e T R

/5

'Paid Chk# 046619

E 609-00000-252
E 609-00000-252

Total ABLE SEEDHOUSE AND BREWERY

8/20/2020

Beer Purchase
Beer Purchase

ABLE SEEDHOUSE AND BREWERY

$98.00 E-12283
$92.00 E-12335
$190.00

‘Paid Chk# 046620

E 770-00000-416 Equipment Rentals
Total ALL SEASONS RENTAL

8/20/2020

ALL SEASONS RENTAL

$248.99 1-70125
$248.99

EQUIPMENT RENTAL - LIFT STATION REPAIRS

Paid Chk# 046621

E 101-45200-400
E 609-00000-200

8/20/2020

Office Supplies

AMAZON
General Maintenance

$174.94 1GV6-J6X1-CJ LIGHTING - PARKS
$193.88 1PK3-1GFL-P REGISTER PAPER - MLS

E 609-00000-400 General Maintenance $56.66 1RN1-XR7D-P HVAC FILTERS - MLS
E 609-00000-200 Office Supplies $64.26 1YMM-VTLN-X CHAIR MAT - MLS
Total AMAZON $489.74
‘Paid Chi# 046622 8/20/2020  AMERICAN BOTTLING

E 609-00000-254

Miscellaneous Purchase
Total AMERICAN BOTTLING

$622.10 3562819784
$622.10

Paid Chk# 046623 8/20/2020 ARTISAN BEER COMPANY
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $67.70 3430077
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $542.75 3430078
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $581.70 3431330
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $80.00 3431331
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase ($76.34) 492042

Total ARTISAN BEER COMPANY $1,195.81

Paid Chk# 046624  8/20/2020 AUTOPLUS AUTO PARTS

E 101-43100-404 Repair Machinery/Equipment $38.97 388011529
Total AUTOPLUS AUTO PARTS $38.97

MAINTENANCE PARTS - STREETS

‘Paid Chik# 046625  8/20/2020  BELLBOY CORPORATION

E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $2,053.33 0085186500
' Total BELLBOY CORPORATION $2,053.33

Paid Chk# 046626  8/20/2020 BENT BREWSTILLERY

E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase
Total BENT BREWSTILLERY

$97.68 [INV-009229
$97.68
Paid Chk# 046627  8/20/2020 BLACK STACK BREWING, INC.

E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $182.00 9069
Total BLACK STACK BREWING, INC. $182.00

Paid Chk# 046628  8/20/2020 BREAKTHRU BEVERAGE MN

E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $9,248.63 1081162208
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $1,368.04 1081165074

E 609-00000-251
E 609-00000-251

Liquor Purchase
Liquor Purchase

$232.00 1081165075
($240.00) 2080283300

Total BREAKTHRU BEVERAGE MN $10,608.67
Paid Chk# 046629 8/20/2020 BROKEN CLOCK BREWING
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $90.00 3981
Total BROKEN CLOCK BREWING $90.00
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CITY OF LEXINGTON
*Check Detail Register©

08/14/20 12:52 PM
Page 2

August 2020
Check Amt lnvou:e Com
SEa e iR i At AT R
Paid Chk# 046630 8/20/2020 CAPITOL BEVERAGE SALES
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $13,226.55 2443688
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase ($80.00) 2443689
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $5,830.15 2446504
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $134.00 2447846

E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase

($103.20) 254-01470

Total CAPITOL BEVERAGE SALES $19,007.50

Paid Chk# 046631 8/20/2020 CENTENNIAL LAKES PD
E 101-42110-230 Contracted Services $57,814.83
Total CENTENNIAL LAKES PD $57.814.83

AUG 2020 MONTHLY POLICE SERVICES

‘Paid Chk# 046632 8/20/2020 CENTERPOINT ENERGY PO BOX 4671
E 609-00000-383 Gas Utilities $68.43 JULY 2020 UTILITIES
E 101-43100-383 Gas Utilities $14.11 JULY 2020 UTILITIES
E 101-45200-383 Gas Utilities $14.11 JULY 2020 UTILITIES
E 651-00000-383 Gas Utilities $7.05 JULY 2020 UTILITIES
E 730-00000-383 Gas Utilities $17.64 JULY 2020 UTILITIES
E 770-00000-383 Gas Utilities $17.65 JULY 2020 UTILITIES
‘otal CENTERPOINT ENERGY PO BOX 4671 $138.99
Paid Chk# 046633 8/20/2020 CINTAS
E 609-00000-255 Linen $88.46 4058112481 MAT SERVICE
Total CINTAS $88.46
Paid Chk# 046634 8/20/2020 CIRCLE PINES LEXINGTON LIONS
E 609-00000-340 Advertising $100.00 2020 SANDBURR TOURNAMENT SPONSORSHIP
Total CIRCLE PINES LEXINGTON LIONS $100.00
Paid Chk# 046635 8/20/2020 CITYWIDE WINDOW SERVICES INC. B
E 609-00000-400 General Maintenance $32.49 683317 JULY 2020 SERVICE
Total CITYWIDE WINDOW SERVICES INC. $32.49
Paid Chk# 046636 8/20/2020 CLEAR RIVER BEVERAGE COMPANY
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $532.00 544768
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $1,193.00 546025
Total CLEAR RIVER BEVERAGE COMPANY $1,725.00
Paid Chk# 046637 8/20/2020 COCA-COLA BOTTLING CO
E 609-00000-254 Miscellaneous Purchase $502.60 3642209762
Total COCA-COLA BOTTLING CO $502.60
Paid Chk# 046638 8/20/2020 COMCAST
E 609-00000-329 Cable/Internet $139.38 AUG 2020 SERVICE
Total COMCAST $139.38
Paid Chk# 046639 8/20/2020 COMMERCIAL ASPHALT CO o
E 730-00000-400 General Maintenance $526.50 200731 WATERMAIN BREAK REPAIRS
Total COMMERCIAL ASPHALT CO $526.50
Paid Chk# 046640 8/20/2020 CULLIGAN BOTTLED WATER
E 101-41500-411 Culligan $25.64 114X76453907 AUG-SEP 2020 SERVICE
E 101-42260-411 Culligan $25.63 114X76453907 AUG-SEP 2020 SERVICE
E 609-00000-411 Culligan $14.30 114X76601802 AUG-SEP 2020 SERVICE
Total CULLIGAN BOTTLED WATER $65.57
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CITY OF LEXINGTON 08/14/20 12:52 PM
Page 3

*Check Detail Register©

August 2020

Check Amt Invoice Comment
VRS R S s

e

S iR e s

P " 8/20/2020 DAHLHEIMER DISTRIBUTING
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase ($181.35) 1269628
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $256.00 1270908
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $8,016.30 505-00014
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $8,562.20 505-00072
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $1,202.20 505-00073

Total DAHLHEIMER DISTRIBUTING $17,855.35

Paid Chk# 046642  8/20/2020 DAVE PERKINS CONTRACTING, INC.

E 651-00000-400 General Maintenance $3,200.00 27189 STORM SEWER REPAIR
E 770-00000-403 Lift Station Maintenance ($2,900.00) 27189 STORM SEWER REPAIR
E 730-00000-400 General Maintenance $3,584.00 27278 WATER MAIN BREAK REPAIR
Total DAVE PERKINS CONTRACTING, INC. $3,884.00
Paid Chik 046643 812072020 ~ DELTA DENTAL
E 101-41500-160 Health/Dental Insurance $186.10 CNS00005228 SEPT 2020 PREMIUM
E 101-43100-160 Health/Dental Insurance $91.02 CNS00005228 SEPT 2020 PREMIUM
E 101-45200-160 Health/Dental Insurance $60.68 CNS00005228 SEPT 2020 PREMIUM
E 609-00000-160 Health/Dental Insurance $188.45 CNS00005228 SEPT 2020 PREMIUM
Total DELTA DENTAL $526.25
Paid Ghik# 046644 8/20/2020  DYNA SYSTEMS
E 101-43100-221 Equipment Parts $107.15 23571401 PARTS
Total DYNA SYSTEMS $107.15
Paid Chk# 046645 8/20/2020  ECONO SIGNS LLG
E 101-43100-226 Street Signs $342.01 10-961696  STREET SIGNS
Total ECONO SIGNS LLC $342.01
Paid Ghik# 046646 8/20/2020 ~ EDWARDS, ERIK
E 101-42260-404 Repair Machinery/Equipment $41.68 TOOL BAGS - FIRE DEPT
Total EDWARDS, ERIK $41.68
Paid Chi# 046647  8/20/2020  FRATTALLONE S HARDWARE
E 310-41500-520 Buildings and Structures $15.96 072459/G  NEW SIGN MATERIALS
E 101-42260-210 Operating Supplies $41.90 072476/G  SHOP SUPPLIES - FIRE DEPT
E 310-41500-520 Buildings and Structures $44.95 072481/G  NEW SIGN MATERIALS
E 101-43100-224 Street Maint Materials $39.97 072529/G  VANDALISM REPAIRS
E 229-41495-495 CARES Expenses $27.56 072542/G  PROTECTIVE SHIELDS - ELECTION BOOTHS
E 101-41410-432 Election Expense $30.97 072558/G  ELECTION SUPPLIES
E 101-43100-210 Operating Supplies $54.99 072579/G  SHOP SUPPLIES - PW
Total FRATTALLONE S HARDWARE $256.30
Paid Chicé 046648  8/20/2020  GOPHER STATE ONE GALL
E 730-00000-228 Gopher State One Call $49.27 0070535 JULY 2020 LOCATES
E 770-00000-228 Gopher State One Call $49.28 0070535 JULY 2020 LOCATES
Total GOPHER STATE ONE CALL $98.55
‘Paid Chick 046649 820/2020  HAMMERHEART BREWING GO
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $180.00 2020-246
Total HAMMERHEART BREWING CO. $180.00
Paid Chi# 046650  8/20/2020  HOHENSTEINS ING
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $4,035.25 211630
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $46.00 211717
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $730.55 212867
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08/14/20 12:52 PM
Page 4

CITY OF LEXINGTON
*Check Detail Register©

August 2020

o ] Check Amt
;: V5 {5iE A AR E RPN e S :g:i 0
Total HOHENSTEINS INC

Invoice C
% RS

'$4,811.80
Bard Ghick 046651 813013020 HOLIDAY STATIONSTORES

E 10143100212 Gas & Oil $70.62 ACCT #012-558-511
E 101-45200-212 Gas & Oil $70.62 ACCT #012-558-511
E 651-00000-212 Gas & Oil $35.31 ACCT #012-558-511
E 730-00000-212 Gas & Oil $88.28 ACCT #012-558-511
E 770-00000-212 Gas & Oil $88.31 ACCT #012-558-511
E 101-42260-212 Gas & Oil $62.10
E 101-45200-212 Gas & Ol $99.17

Total HOLIDAY STATIONSTORES $514.41

Paid Chk# 046652  8/20/2020 HYDRO KLEAN

E 651-00000-420 Sewer Cleaning/Televising $9,401.98 071264 STORM SEWER TELEVISING

Total HYDRO KLEAN

$9,401.98

Paid Chk# 046653

E 609-00000-252
E 609-00000-252
E 609-00000-252

8/20/2020

Beer Purchase
Beer Purchase
Beer Purchase

Total INVICTUS BREWING CO.

INVICTUS BREWING CO.

$435.00 1675

$451.00 1682

$356.00 1721
$1,242.00

Paid Chk# 046654
E 609-00000-252

8/20/2020 JACK PINE BREWERY

Beer Purchase

$191.60 3508

‘Paid Chk# 046655

E 609-00000-252
E 609-00000-252
E 609-00000-252
E 608-00000-252

Paid Chk# 046656

E 609-00000-251
E 609-00000-251
E 609-00000-253
E 609-00000-251
E 609-00000-251
E 609-00000-253
E 609-00000-251
E 609-00000-251
E 609-00000-253
E 609-00000-251
E 609-00000-251
E 609-00000-253
E 609-00000-253
E 609-00000-251
E 609-00000-251
E 609-00000-253
E 608-00000-251
E 609-00000-253
E 609-00000-251
Total

Total JACK PINE BREWERY $191.60
8/20/2020 JJ TAYLOR
Beer Purchase ($37.10) 3075292
Beer Purchase $4,411.25 3110623
Beer Purchase $16,230.59 3110662
Beer Purchase $10,651.99 3110707
Total JJ TAYLOR $31,256.73
8/20/2020 JOHNSON BROTHERS LIQUOR
Liquor Purchase ($8.91) 110072
Liquor Purchase $102.71 1511150
Wine Purchase $1,026.04 1606314
Liquor Purchase $1,395.39 1606319
Liquor Purchase $2,148.08 1607273
Wine Purchase $2,839.96 1607274
Liquor Purchase $34.21 1607275
Liquor Purchase $7,162.76 1607276
Wine Purchase $265.68 1611044
Liquor Purchase $380.62 1611045
Liquor Purchase $1,776.64 1612404
Wine Purchase $2,292.61 1612405
Wine Purchase $956.80 1612406
Liquor Purchase $933.65 1615902
Liquor Purchase $116.71 1615903
Wine Purchase $855.76 1615904
Liquor Purchase $2,459.15 1617154
Wine Purchase $3,888.07 1617155
Liquor Purchase $1,705.32 1617156
JOHNSON BROTHERS LIQUOR $30,331.25

‘Paid Chk# 046657

8/20/2020 M AMUNDSON LLP
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CITY OF LEXINGTON

08/14/20 12:52 PM
Page 5

*Check Detail Register©

August 2020

Check Amt

pResEe

Invoice Comment
I

E 609-00000-256 Tobacco Products For Resale $3,573.43 305113
E 609-00000-256 Tobacco Products For Resale $7,811.63 305506
Totai M AMUNDSON LLP $11,385.06
Paid Chk# 046658  8/20/2020 MCMA
E 101-41500-433 Dues and Subscriptions $130.80 2020-2021 MEMBERSHIP
Total MCMA $130.80
Paid Chk# 046659  8/20/2020 MET COUNCIL - WASTEWATER
E 770-00000-389 MWCC Charges $7.475.25 0001112870 SEPT 2020 SEWER CHARGES
Total MET COUNCIL - WASTEWATER $7,475.25

Paid Chk# 046660  8/20/2020 MIDAMERICA ADMINISTRATIVE

G 101-21716 Other Retirement $150.00 AUGUST 2020 CONTRIBUTIONS
Total MIDAMERICA ADMINISTRATIVE $150.00
‘Paid Chi# 046661 8/20/2020 MINNESOTA EQUIPMENT
E 101-45200-404 Repair Machinery/Equipment $30.16 P08721 PARTS - PARKS
Total MINNESOTA EQUIPMENT $30.16
Paid Chk# 046662  8/20/2020 MKL SERVICES, LLC
E 101-41500-400 General Maintenance $100.00 08202020 WEEK ENDING 08/08/2020
E 101-41500-400 General Maintenance $100.00 08202020 WEEK ENDING 08/15/2020
Total MKL SERVICES, LLC $200.00

Paid Chk# 046663  8/20/2020 NCPERS GROUP LIFE INSURANCE

G 101-21724 Life Insurance $80.00 586800092020 SEPT 2020 EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
Total NCPERS GROUP LIFE INSURANCE $80.00
Paid Chk# 046664  8/20/2020 NEW BRIGHTON FORD
E 101-43100-404 Repair Machinery/Equipment $85.28 5225132 PARTS - F-250
Total NEW BRIGHTON FORD $85.28
Paid Chk# 046665  8/20/2020 NORTHSTAR COMPANIES
E 229-42870-495 CARES Expenses $400.00 [-1346 MASKS - FIRE DEPT
Total NORTHSTAR COMPANIES $400.00
Paid Chk# 046666  8/20/2020 OMNI BREWING CO.
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $658.00 E-7569
Total OMNI BREWING CO. $658.00
Paid Chk# 046667  8/20/2020 OREILLY AUTO PARTS
E 101-42260-212 Gas & Oil $490.96 3472-470094 AUTOMOTIVE FLUIDS - FIRE DEPT
Total OREILLY AUTO PARTS $49.96
Paid Chk# 046668  8/20/2020 OXYGEN SERVICE COMPANY
E 101-42260-210 Operating Supplies $150.04 03471667 JULY 2020 SERVICE
Total OXYGEN SERVICE COMPANY $150.04
Paid Chk# 046669  8/20/2020 PAUSTIS & SONS
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $340.00 97117
Total PAUSTIS & SONS $340.00
Paid Chk# 046670  8/20/2020 PETRACEK, BILL
E 101-41500-205 Mileage Reimbursement $200.00 SEPT 2020 REIMBURSEMENT
E 101-41500-321 Telephone $100.00 SEPT 2020 REIMBURSEMENT
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CITY OF LEXINGTON
*Check Detail Register©

E 609-00000-253

Wine Purchase

August 2020
Check Amt

Total PETRACEK, BILL $300.00

Paid Chk# 046671 8/20/2020  PHILLIPS WINE AND SPIRITS INC
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $969.48 6067177
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $679.67 6067178
£ 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $412.85 6069894
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $135.63 6069895
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $660.83 6070687
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $737.00 6070688
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $86.86 6073256
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $97.21 6073259
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $1,937.81 6074072
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $706.64 6074073
E 609-00000-254 Miscellaneous Purchase $537.31 6074074

($105.63) 611386

Total PHILLIPS WINE AND SPIRITS INC $6,855.66
Paid Chk# 046672 82012020  POPP COMMUNICATIONS
E 101-43100-321 Telephone $6.10 992629654  SEP 2020 ANALOG LINES
E 101-45200-321 Telephone $6.10 992629654  SEP 2020 ANALOG LINES
E 651-00000-321 Telephone $1.86 092620654  SEP 2020 ANALOG LINES
E 730-00000-321 Telephone $8.24 992620654  SEP 2020 ANALOG LINES
E 770-00000-321 Telephone $8.24 092629654  SEP 2020 ANALOG LINES
E 101-41500-321 Telephone $61.08 992620654  SEP 2020 ANALOG LINES
E 609-00000-321 Telephone $32.59 992620654  SEP 2020 ANALOG LINES
Total POPP COMMUNICATIONS $124.21
"Paid Chik# 046673  8/20/2020  PRESS PUBLICATIONS
E 609-00000-340 Advertising $249.00 672017 ADVERTIZING - MLS
Total PRESS PUBLICATIONS $249.00

Paid Chk# 046674 812012020  PRYES BREWING COMPANY, LLC
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $247.00 1-12567
Total PRYES BREWING COMPANY, LLC $247.00
Paid Chii# 046675 8/20/2020 RASMUSSEN CLEANING SERVICE
E 229-41590-495 CARES Expenses $2,550.65 29945 AIR DUCT CLEANING & SANITIZING - CITY HALL
E 229-49295-495 CARES Expenses $1,520.65 29954 AIR DUCT CLEANING & SANITIZING - MLS
E 229-42870-495 CARES Expenses $984.70 29955 AIR DUCT CLEANING & SANITIZING - FIRE HALL
E 229-43190-495 CARES Expenses $630.00 29956 AIR DUCT CLEANING & SANITIZING - PW
E 229-41590-495 CARES Expenses $667.80 30024 CARPET CLEANING & SANITIZING
Total RASMUSSEN CLEANING SERVICE $6,371.80
Baid Chikh 046676 8/20/2020  ROCK GARDENS
E 310-41500-520 Buildings and Structures $329.08 118498 NEW SITY SIGN
Total ROCK GARDENS $329.08
Paia Ghk# 046677 82012020 ~ ROSEVILLE, CITY OF
E 101-41900-230 Contracted Services $721.00 0229295 AUG 2020 IT SERVICES
E 101-42260-230 Contracted Services $206.00 0229295 AUG 2020 IT SERVICES
E 101-43100-230 Contracted Services $206.00 0229295 AUG 2020 IT SERVICES
E 101-45200-230 Contracted Services $206.00 0229295 AUG 2020 IT SERVICES
E 609-41900-230 Contracted Services $206.00 0229295 AUG 2020 IT SERVICES
E 651-41900-230 Contracted Services $103.00 0229295 AUG 2020 IT SERVICES
E 730-41900-230 Contracted Services $206.00 0229295 AUG 2020 IT SERVICES
E 770-41900-230 Contracted Services $206.00 0229295 AUG 2020 IT SERVICES
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August 2020

Check Amt

Invoice Comment

Total ROSEVILLE, CITY OF $2,060.0
Paid Chi# 046678  8/20/2020  SHAMROCK GROUP, INC.
E 609-00000-257 Ice For Resale $150.31 2526163
E 609-00000-257 Ice For Resale $317.30 2528623
E 609-00000-257 lce For Resale $97.58 2528898
E 609-00000-257 Ice For Resale $166.72 2531018
E 609-00000-257 Ice For Resale $129.44 2531293
Total SHAMROCK GROUP, INC. $861.35
Paid Chic# 046679  8/20/2020  SOUTHERN GLAZERS OF MN
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $1.28 1977943
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $2,759.15 1977944
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $27.28 1977945
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $847.92 1977946
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $1.28 1980428
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $2,028.72 1980429
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $195.84 1980431
Total SOUTHERN GLAZERS OF MN $5,861.47
Paid Chk# 046680  8/20/2020 STACKED DECK BREWING
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $240.00 001063
Total STACKED DECK BREWING $240.00
‘Paid Chi# 046681 8/20/2020 ~ STRATUS BUILDING SOLUTIONS
E 229-41590-495 CARES Expenses $520.00 2275 DISINFECTING - CITY HALL
E 229-42870-495 CARES Expenses $1,900.00 2275 DECONTAMINATION - FIRE HALL
Total STRATUS BUILDING SOLUTIONS $2,420.00
Paid Chic# 046682  8/20/2020 URBAN GROWLER BREWING CO.
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $264.00 E-26974
Total URBAN GROWLER BREWING CO. $264.00
Paid Chk# 046683  8/20/2020 VINOCOPIA
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $839.25 0260705-IN
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $645.60 0261523-IN
Total VINOCOPIA $1,484.85 ’
Paid Chk# 046684  8/20/2020 WINE MERCHANTS
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $105.30 7292428
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $1,503.89 7293260
Total WINE MERCHANTS $1,609.19
Paid Chk# 046685  8/20/2020 XCEL ENERGY
E 770-00000-381 Electric Utilities $68.26 695375423  JULY 2020 UTILITES
Total XCEL ENERGY $68.26
10100 4MFUND  $247,480.09
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Fund Summary

CITY OF LEXINGTON
*Check Detail Register©

August 2020

Checl
R A R R R Y

10100 4M FUND

101 GENERAL FUND

229 CARES ACT FUND

310 CAPITAL PROJECTS

609 MUNICIPAL LIQUOR FUND
651 STORM WATER FUND
730 WATER FUND

770 SEWER FUND

$61,995.73
$9,219.36
$389.99
$153,383.90
$12,749.20
$4,479.93
$5,261.98

$247,480.09

k Amt Invoice Comment

08/14/20 12:52 PM
Page 8
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CITY OF LEXINGTON

*Check Detail Register©

July 2020 to August 2020

08/14/20 12:53 PM
Page 1

10100 4M FUND
Paid Chk# 002708E  7/1/2020  CONNEXUS ENERGY
E 101-45200-381 Electric Utilities $92.08 MAY 2020 UTILITIES
E 101-43100-386 Street Lights $248.04 MAY 2020 UTILITIES
E 770-00000-381 Electric Utilities $27.70 MAY 2020 UTILITIES
E 770-00000-381 Electric Utilities $95.97 MAY 2020 UTILITIES
Total CONNEXUS ENERGY $463.79

Paid Chik# 002709E 7/1/2020  LINCOLN NATIONAL LIFE
E 101-41500-134 ST/LT Disability Insurance $333.16 4097053568 JULY 2020 PREMIUM
E 101-43100-134 ST/LT Disability Insurance $106.94 4097053568 JULY 2020 PREMIUM
E 101-45200-134 ST/LT Disability Insurance $71.30 4097053568 JULY 2020 PREMIUM
E 609-00000-134 STILT Disability Insurance $220.64 4097053568 JULY 2020 PREMIUM
Total LINCOLN NATIONAL LIFE $732.04
Paid Chik# 002710E  7/1/2020  HEALTHPARTNERS
E 609-00000-160 Health/Dental Insurance $1,205.43 97740506 JULY 2020 PREMIUM
E 101-43100-160 Health/Dental Insurance $627.54 97740506 JULY 2020 PREMIUM
E 101-45200-160 Health/Dental Insurance $418.37 97740506 JULY 2020 PREMIUM
E 101-41500-160 Health/Dental Insurance $2,057.67 97740506 JULY 2020 PREMIUM
E 609-00000-160 Health/Dental Insurance $491.01 97740506 JULY 2020 PREMIUM
E 101-41500-160 Health/Dental Insurance $784.33 97740506 JULY 2020 PREMIUM
E 101-43100-160 Heaith/Dental Insurance $1,236.77 97740506 JULY 2020 PREMIUM
E 101-45200-160 Health/Dental Insurance $824.52 97740506 JULY 2020 PREMIUM
E 101-41500-160 Heaith/Dental Insurance $1,090.51 97740506 JULY 2020 PREMIUM
E 609-00000-160 Health/Dental Insurance $1,205.43 97740506 JULY 2020 PREMIUM
E 101-41500-160 Health/Dental Insurance $819.69 97740508 JULY 2020 PREMIUM
Total HEALTHPARTNERS  $10,761.27
‘Paid Chi# 002711E  7/2212020  AFLAC
G 101-21725 Supplemental Insurance $143.68 796520 JULY 2020 PREMIUM
Total AFLAC $143.68
Paid Chk# 002712E  7/13/2020  XCEL ENERGY
E 101-43100-381 Electric Utilities $384.63 688780692  MAY 2020 UTILITIES
E 101-45200-381 Electric Utilities $384.63 688780692  MAY 2020 UTILITIES
E 651-00000-381 Electric Utilities $192.33 688780692  MAY 2020 UTILITIES

E 730-00000-381
E 770-00000-381
E 609-00000-381

Electric Utilities
Electric Utilities
Electric Utilities

$480.79 688780692
$480.79 688780692
$1,.264.84 688780692

MAY 2020 UTILITIES
MAY 2020 UTILITIES
MAY 2020 UTILITIES

E 101-45200-381 Electric Utilities $21.77 688780692 MAY 2020 UTILITIES
E 770-00000-381 Electric Utilities $196.75 688780692 MAY 2020 UTILITIES
E 101-43100-381 Electric Utilities $48.66 688780692 MAY 2020 UTILITIES

E 101-42260-381
E 101-41500-381
E 101-43100-386

Electric Utilities
Electric Utilities
Street Lights
Total XCEL ENERGY

$129.45 688780692

$194.96 688780692

$541.25 688780692
$4,320.85

MAY 2020 UTILITIES
MAY 2020 UTILITIES
MAY 2020 UTILITIES

Paid Chk# 002713E

7/23/2020

CENTERPOINT ENERGY PO BOX 4671

E 101-42260-383 Gas Utilities $128.58 MAY-JUNE 2020 UTILITIES
E 101-43100-383 Gas Utilities $5.40 MAY-JUNE 2020 UTILITIES
E 101-45200-383 Gas Utilities $5.40 MAY-JUNE 2020 UTILITIES
E 651-00000-383 Gas Utilities $2.71 MAY-JUNE 2020 UTILITIES
E 730-00000-383 Gas Utilities $6.75 MAY-JUNE 2020 UTILITIES
E 770-00000-383 Gas Utilities $6.75 MAY-JUNE 2020 UTILITIES
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CITY OF LEXINGTON 08/14/20 121::9:“;
*Check Detail Register®©

July 2020 to August 2020

Check Amt Invonce Comment
piat ettt e e T R R e e T B R LIS HEESEY

E 101-41500-383 Gas Utllltles V . $96.85 ‘ MAY JUNE 2020 UTILITIES

‘otal CENTERPOINT ENERGY PO BOX 4671 $252.44
Paid Chk# 002714E  7/22/2020  PERA
G 101-21704 PERA $2,046.45 07/08/2020 PAYROLL
G 101-21717 PERA $2,361.28 07/08/2020 PAYROLL
G 101-21704 PERA $1,822.55 07/22/2020 PAYROLL
G 101-21717 PERA $2,102.95 07/22/2020 PAYROLL

Total PERA $8,333.23

Paid Chi# 002715E  7/812020 HSA BANK

G 101-21726 HSA Additional Withholding $550.00 EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
E 101-41500-160 Health/Dental Insurance $9.00 HSA SERVICE FEE
Total HSA BANK $559.00
Paid Chk# 002716E  7/3/2020 PITNEY BOWES

E 101-43500-322 Postage $251.25 REPLENISH POSTAGE
E 101-41500-322 Postage $140.70 REPLENISH POSTAGE
E 101-42260-322 Postage $30.15 REPLENISH POSTAGE
E 609-00000-322 Postage $150.75 REPLENISH POSTAGE
E 651-00000-322 Postage $30.15 REPLENISH POSTAGE
E 730-00000-322 Postage $201.00 REPLENISH POSTAGE
E 770-00000-322 Postage $201.00 REPLENISH POSTAGE

Total PITNEY BOWES $1,005.00

10100 4MFUND  $26,571.30
Fund Summary
10100 4M FUND

101 GENERAL FUND $20,110.51
609 MUNICIPAL LIQUOR FUND $4,538.10
651 STORM WATER FUND $225.19
730 WATER FUND $688.54
770 SEWER FUND $1,008.96

$26,571.30
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CENTENNIAL LAKES POLICE DEPT Check Register - Police GL without invoice numbers Page: 1

Check Issue Dates: 7/28/2020 - 7/30/2020 Jul 31, 2020 12:10PM
Report Criteria:
Report type: Summary

GL Check Ck No Description Check

Period Issue Date Payee Amount
07/20 07/30/2020 13320 ANOKA COUNTY ATTORNEY FOREFEITURE DISTRIBUTION NA 136.00
07/20 07/30/2020 13321 ASPEN MILLS, INC UNIFORM CHIEF 965.35
07/20 07/30/2020 13322 GARY L FISCHLER & ASSOCIATES, PA PSYCH & LEADERSHIP EXAM JM 1,200.00
07/20 07/30/2020 13323 KENNEDY & GRAVEN, CHARTERED JUNE LEGAL FEES CLAIM 1,020.00
07/20 07/30/2020 13324 STATE OF MINNESOTA FORFEITURE DISTRIBUTION NA 68.00

Grand Totals:

3,389.35

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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CENTENNIAL LAKES POLICE DEPT Check Register - Police GL without invoice numbers

Check Issue Dates: 7/31/2020 - 8/7/2020

Page: 1

Aug 07, 2020 03:44PM

Report Criteria:
Report type: Summary
GL Check Ck No Description Check
Period Issue Date Payee Amount
08/20 08/06/2020 13132 STATE OF MINNESOTA FORFEITURE DISTRIBUTION JS 510.00- V
08/20 08/06/2020 13325 STATE OF MINNESOTA FORFEITURE DISTRIBUTION JS 510.00
08/20 08/07/2020 13326 A.T.O.M. BASIC TRAINING PA 550.00
08/20 08/07/2020 13327 COVERALL NORTH AMERICA, INC CLEANING SERVICE AUGUST 780.00
08/20 08/07/2020 13328 DON'S CIRCLE SERVICE VEHICLE REPAIRS & MTC 1,803.93
08/20 08/07/2020 13329 ECSI, LLC SERVICE CALL WATERFLOW ISSUE 279.70
08/20 08/07/2020 13330 EMERGENCY AUTO TECH ,INC ANTENNA REPAIR #115 45.00
08/20 08/07/2020 13331 EMERGENCY CONTRACTORS AUGUST GROUNDS MTC 815.00
08/20 08/07/2020 13332 FRATTALLONES HARDWARE, INC. DisH SOAP 28.95
08/20 08/07/2020 13333 HOLIDAY COMPANIES VEHICLE WASHES 192.50
08/20 08/07/2020 13334 THE HOME DEPOT PRO TOWELS/TISSUE/CAN LINERS 780.78
08/20 08/07/2020 13335 IMAGE PRINTING & GRAPHICS, INC BUSINESS CARDS CHIEF 57.75
08/20 08/07/2020 13336 LVC COMPANIES, INC FIRE EXT MTC 131.75
08/20 08/07/2020 13337 MHSRC/RANGE EVO/PIT REFRESHER ALDRICH/WAHL 890.00
08/20 08/07/2020 13338 TRANSUNION RISK & ALTERNATIVE INVESTIGATION EXPENSES JULY 50.00
08/20 08/07/2020 13339 VERIZON WIRELESS SQUAD LAPTOP ACCESS JULY 1,232.01
08/20 08/06/2020 2020029 DELTA DENTAL ACH AUGUST DENTAL ODMARK ADJ 957.30
Grand Totals:

8,594.67

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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CENTENNIAL LAKES POLICE DEPT Check Register - Police GL without invoice numbers Page: 1

Check Issue Dates: 8/8/2020 - 8/11/2020

Aug 11,2020 12:40PM

Report Criteria:
Report type: Summary
GL Check Ck No
Period Issue Date Payee

08/20 08/11/2020 13340 CENTURY LINK

08/20 08/11/2020 13341 CONSOLIDATED COMMUNICATIONS
08/20 08/11/2020 13342 DON'S CIRCLE SERVICE

08/20 08/11/2020 13343 FRATTALLONES HARDWARE, INC.
08/20 08/11/2020 13344 HOLIDAY STATIONSTORES, LLC
08/20 08/11/2020 13345 THE HOME DEPOT PRO

08/20 08/11/2020 13346 KNOWLAN'S SUPER MARKETS

08/20 08/11/2020 13347 METRO SALES, INC
08/20 08/11/2020 13348 MIDWAY FORD INC
08/20 08/11/2020 13349 MY HOLDINGS INC
08/20 08/11/2020 13350 CITY OF ROSEVILLE
08/20 08/11/2020 13351 SHRED-N-GO, INC

Grand Totals:

Description Check

Amount
COMMUNICATIONS AUGUST 121.18
PHONES AUGUST 398.20
#113 IGNITION COIL/GASKET 780.35
HOOKS, DISH SOAP 28.95
FUEL JULY 2,086.84
TISSUE 124.32
RETIREMENT CAKE CHIEF COAN 44.92
COPIER USAGE CHG JUuLY 95.47
2020 FORD INTERCEPTOR UTILITY A 33,441.00
TREATMENT FOR VIRUSES/BACTERI 130.00
IT SUPPORT SERVICES AUGUST 3,816.00
SHREDDING SERVICE JULY 60.29

41,127.52

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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CITY OF LEXINGTON 08/14/20 12:58 PM
Page 1
*Fund Summary - ?
Budget to Actual©
July 2020
2020
July 2020 2020 %YTD
- YTD Balance __ Budget
FUND 101 GENERAL FUND
Revenue $2,027,622.69 $802,127.08 $1,322,818.58 $704,804.11 65.24%
Expenditure $2,027,622.69 $143,039.98 $1,028,175.06 $999,447 63 50.71%
$659,087.10 $294,643.52
FUND 220 LOVELL BUILDING
Revenue $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
Expenditure $150,000.00 $0.00 $150,000.00 $0.00 100.00%
$0.00 -$150,000.00
FUND 229 CARES ACT FUND
Revenue $0.00 $158,893.00 $158,893.00 -$158,893.00 0.00%
Expenditure $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
$158,893.00 $158,893.00
FUND 310 CAPITAL PROJECTS
Revenue $256,000.00 $48,465.50 $105,650.07 $150,349.93 a41.27%
Expenditure $251,400.00 $1,327.48 $53,037.44 $198,362.56 21.10%
$47,138.02 $52,612.63
FUND 320 TIF #3
Revenue $80,091.00 $7,953.74 $7,953.74 $72,137.26 9.93%
Expenditure $80,091.00 $0.00 $265.00 $79,826.00 0.33%
$7,953.74 $7,688.74
FUND 405 PARK DEDICATION FEE FUND
Revenue $0.00 $0.00 $84,525.00 -$84,525.00 0.00%
Expenditure $130,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $130,000.00 0.00%
$0.00 $84,525.00
FUND 417 17 STREET IMPROVEMENTS
Revenue $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
Expenditure $28,000.00 $145.00 $1,827.00 $26,173.00 6.53%
-$145.00 -$1,827.00
FUND 418 LAKE DRIVE PROJECT
Revenue ' $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
Expenditure $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
$0.00 $0.00
FUND 419 19 JACKSON AVE
Revenue $94,400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $94,400.00 0.00%
Expenditure $94,400.00 $3,716.75 $14,807.47 $79,592.53 15.69%
-$3,716.75 -§14,807.47
FUND 551 16 NORTH METRO GO
Revenue $4,146.18 $0.00 $4,146.18 $0.00 100.00%
Expenditure $4,146.18 $0.00 $0.00 $4,146.18 0.00%
$0.00 $4,146.18
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CITY OF LEXINGTON

*Fund Summary -
Budget to Actual©

2020

e

FUND 585 04 STREET-OAK LANE

July 2020

YTD Budget MTD Amo
A SR e 3 S D

2020

Revenue $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Expenditure $20,707.50 $0.00 $20,470.00
$0.00 -$20,470.00
FUND 591 14 STREET-VARIOUS
Revenue $23,166.58 $10,301.51 $10,648.33
Expenditure $22,045.24 $6,648.52 $22,045.25
$3,652.99 -$11,396.92
FUND 592 15 STREET-VARIOUS
Revenue $96,004.02 $39,742.35 $39,742.35
Expenditure $100,200.00 $17,350.00 $100,200.00
$22,392.35 -$60,457.65
FUND 599 POLICE BUILDING
Revenue $64,071.00 $25,424.76 $25,424.76
Expenditure $61,470.00 $5,122.50 $35,857.50
: $20,302.26 -$10,432.74
FUND 609 MUNICIPAL LIQUOR FUND
Revenue $3,447,000.00 $404,675.92 $2,490,153.64
Expenditure $3,447,000.00 $388,323.32 $2,377,001.16
$16,352.60 $113,152.48
FUND 651 STORM WATER FUND
Revenue $26,929.20 $1,715.16 $21,602.03
Expenditure $58,027.01 $5,122.88 $29,567.78
-$3,407.72 -$7,965.75
FUND 730 WATER FUND
Revenue $153,500.00 $4,447.02 $189,668.42
Expenditure $236,257.28 $22,072.65 $125,352.65
-$17,625.63 $64,315.77
FUND 770 SEWER FUND
Revenue $214,000.00 $9,764.08 $225,110.06
Expenditure $386,649.02 $20,354.88 $215,325.19
-$10,590.80 $9,784.87
Report Total $900,286.16 $512,404.66

08/14/20 12:58 PM

$0.00
$237.50

$12,518.25
-$0.01

$56,261.67
$0.00

$38,646.24
$25,612.50

$956,846.36
$1,069,998.84

$5,327.17
$28,459.23

-$36,168.42
$110,904.63

-$11,110.06
$171,323.83

Page 2

2020
% YTD
Budget

0.00%
98.85%

45.96%
100.00%

41.40%
100.00%

39.68%
58.33%

72.24%
68.96%

80.22%
50.96%

123.56%
53.06%

105.19%
55.69%
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DEVELOPMENT & SUBDIVISION AGREEMENT

Lexington Lofts

THIS DEVELOPMENT & SUBDIVISION AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) originally -

effective June 4, 2020, by this document now REVISED effective August 20, 2020,by and between
the CITY OF LEXINGTON, a Minnesota municipal corporation (“City”’); and LEXINGTON
LOFTS, LLC, a Minnesota limited liability company, (the “Developer”). This Agreement
supersedes and incorporates any previous Agreement between the Parties.

The scope of this Agreement shall serve as a master agreement for all phases of
development until the Final Plat is fully developed. Developer will construct an apartment building
campus containing 355 units and supporting infrastructure on the Land (the “Project”). The Project
shall be constructed in three phases.

This Agreement shall also serve as the governing document for each portion or phase of
the Project. A detailed description of each phase of the Project is be set forth in Exhibit E. Future
phases of development shall be governed by amendments or codicils to this Agreement.

1. REQUEST FOR PLAT AND DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL. The Developer
has asked the City to approve a final plat for the LEXINGTON LOFTS (referred to in this

Agreement as the “Final Plat”). The land (“Land”) is situated in the County of Anoka, State of

Minnesota, and is legally described on the attached Exhibit A, including easements described

therein.

2. CONDITIONS OF PLAT AND DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL. This
Agreement serves as the Master Agreement for the development of the LEXINGTON LOFTS.

The Plat will be developed in accordance with the Plans and subject to that that certain Planned

-First Revised Agreement-(ver 08132020) Page 2
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Unit Development and Conditional Use Permit approved by the City Council on February 20, 2020
(the “PUD”). |

At such time as th¢ City approves the Final Plat, and the Developer furnishes the Seculjity
(as hereinafter defined), the Developer may record the Final Plat with the County Recorder or
Registrar of Titles within one hundred (100) days after the execution of this Agreement. The Final
Plat shall contain all easements required for the construction of improvements for the development.

3. RIGHT TO PROCEED. Within the Land, the Developer may not grade (except
as authorized in the Permit issued by the City for the purpose of excavating and installing footings
and foundation) or otherwise disturb the earth, remove trees, construct sewer lines, water lines,
streets, utilities, public or private improvements, or any buildings until all the following conditions
have been satisfied: 1) this Agreement has been fully éxecuted by all parties and filed with the City
Administrator, 2) the Security has been received by the City, 3) the Final Plat has been approved
by the City Council and is in a form ready for recording with the Anoka County Recorder’s Ofﬁce,
and 4) the City Administrator has issued a letter that all conditions have been satisfied and that the
Developer may proceed (the “Notice to Proceed”). The Developer may not record the Final Plat
until the Security has been received and accepted by the City. The City Administrator shall issue
thé Notice to Proceed within seven (7) business days after receipt ana acceptance of the secu_rity.

In addition to the conditions set forth in the previous paragraph, the Developer may only
proceed with the development and const_ruction of each Phase bf the Project consistent with the
conditions set forth in Paragraph 25. Each phase of development is defined in Exhibit E (as may
be amended). The City Administrator shall issue a letter certifying that all such conditions to
proceed with each Phase of the Project have beenA satisfied and that the Developer may proceed.

4. OTHER DEVELOPMENT. The City may refuse to approve future planning or

-First Revised Agreement-(ver 08132020) Page 3
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zoning applications, plats or development contracts by or with Developer if Developer has
breached this Agreement, and the breach has not been remedied within the applicable notice and

cure period.

5. DEVELOPMENT PLANS. The Project shall be developed in accordance with
plans that shall be approved, in writing, by a City,‘County or State Building Official (as may be
revised and/or amended, collectively, the “Plans”). The Plans shall not be attached to this
Agreement but may be on ﬁle with the City. If the Plans vary from the written terms of this
Agreement, the written terms shall control. The Plans are incorporated by reference into this
Agreement.

A. Lexington Lofts, Final plans
Architectural Plans dated: 5/6/2020

Structural Plans dated: 4/15/2020, stamped 5/5/2020
c. Civil Plans dated: 05/13/2020

op

B. Any “as built” or “as constructed” plans
C. Such other plans that may be submitted and approved after adoption of this
Agreement _

These Plans may include subsequent plan revisions approved, in writing, by a City, County or

State Building Official, and are incorporated by reference into this Agreement.

6. PUBLIC AND PRIVATE IMPROVEMENTS. The Developer shall inétall and
pay for the following improvements (“Improvements”) as required by the Plans. These
- Improvements are detailed in Exhibit D, attached hereto and incorporated herein. The Developer’s
obligations to install and pay for the Improvements shall be deemed satisfied upon completion of
the Improﬁements and accepi:ance of the Improvements by the City.

All Improvements shall be installed in accordance with the City’s subdivision ordinance;
City standard specifications for utilities and street construction; and any other applicable law,

ordinance or policy — this includes private improvements constructed in lieu of public

-First Revised Agreement-(ver 08132020) Page 4
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improvements. The Developer shall submit the Plans for the Improvements, said plans having been
prepared by a registered professional civil engineer, to the City for approval by the City Council.

The Developer shall obtain all necessary permits from other agencies before proceeding with

construction of the Improvements. The Developer shall instruct its engineer to provide adequate -

field inspection personnel to assure a commercially reasonable level of quality control to the extent
that the Developer’s engineer will be able to certify, as a condition of City acceptance, that the
construction work for the Improvements meet the approved City standards.

The Developer, its contractors and subcontractors, shall follow all instructions received
from the City and Rice Creek Watershed inspectors, so long as consistent with the Plans. The
Developer’s engineer shall provide for on-site project management. The Developer or its engineer
shall schedule a pre-construction meeting at a mutually agreeable time and location with all parties
concerned, including the City’s consulting engineer and inspector, to review the program for the
construction work. Prior to the pre-construction meeting, Developer shall supply a schedule of
construction activities and shall amend the schedule from time to time, as the Developer and City
mutually deem necessary. Before the Security for the completion of the Improvements is released
in total, iron monuments must be installed in accordance with Minn. Stat. § 505.01. The
Developer’s surveyor shall submit a written notice to the City certifying that the monuments have

been installed.

7. PERMITS. The Developer shall obtain or require its contractors and

subcontractors to obtain all necessary permits, as required by federal, state or local law
(collectively, the “Permits”). If such Permits are not obtained by the Developer, its contractor or

subcontractors, within the time required by law, such failure shall be deemed a violation of this

-First Revised Agreement-(ver 08132020) Page 5
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Agreement and the City may enforce its remedies herein if such permit(s) are not obtained. Those

permits obtained by Developer to begin work include, but are not limited to:

A. Minnesota Pollution Control Agency — National Pollutant Discharge Elimination -

System (NPDES) Permit for storm water discharge related to construction activity.
Minnesota Pollution Control Agency - Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan
Rice Creek Watershed District — General Permit for Development Activity

Rice Creek Watershed District — Operations and Maintenance Agreement

City of Lexington - Building Permit for construction ’

City of Lexington - Grading Permit for land disturbing activities.

City of Lexington - Permits for work within the Right-of-Way utilities such as gas,
phone, electric, cable TV

Anoka County Highway Department - Permits for work within the Right-of-Way
Anoka County Highway Department - Permits for traffic obstruction

I OmEUOW

8. TIME OF PERFORMAN CE. The Developer shall install all required Phase One
Improvements, with the exception of the final wear course of asphalt, by March 1, 2021. The
Developer may, however, request an extension of time from the City. If an extension is granted, it
shall be conditioned upon updating the Security to reflect cost increases and the extended
completion date, unless the Developer demonstrates such cost increases are set off by
Improvements that have been previously constructed and for which Security is no longer needed.

9. LICENSE. The Developer hereby grants the City, its agents, employees, officers
and contractors a license to enter the Land to perform all work and inspectioﬁs deemed appropriate
by the City in conjunction with the construction of the Improvements.

10. EROSION CONTROL. The erosion control shall be implemented by the
Developer according to the Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan and Grading Plan, and
inspected and approved by the City. The City or Rice Creek Watershed District may impose
additional erosion control requirements if field conditions warrant. The parties recognize that time
is of the essence in controlling efosion. Ifthe Developer does not reasonably and materially comply

with the erosion control plan and schedule or supplementary instructions received from the City
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or the Rice Creek Watershed District, the City may take such action as it deems appropriate to
control erosion. The City will designate a contact person responsible for erosion control issues.
The contact person will attend the pre-construction meeting. Except in case of emergency, the City
will give 48-hours’ noﬁce to the Developer in advance of any proposed action, but failure of the
City to do so will not affect the Developer’s and City’s rights or obligations hereunder. If the
Developer does not reimburse the City for any cost the City incurred for such work in accordance
| with the terms of this Agreement within thirty (30) days of receipt of invoice from the City, the
City may draw down on the Security to pay any costs.

The Developer shall require all contractors and subcontractors working on the Project to
comply with City’s erosion control standards as set forth in the Plans. Those contractors and
subcontractors are to be educated on the City standards how they may be required to post surety
to secure performance. The City will work cooperatively with the Developer in securing their
compliance with erosion control standards through the building permit process.

11.  GRADING PLAN. The Project shall be graded in accordance with the grading
plan within the Plans. Prior to the City releases any Security, the Developer shall provide the City
with an “as constructed” grading plan certified by a registered land surveyor or engineer, showing
the grading and with elevation shots showing that all ponds, swales, emergency overflows and
ditches have been constructed in accordance with the Plans. Developer shall have said surveyor or
engineer verify lot corner elevations, pond depth, storm water ingress, and building pads. The
Developer shall be required to maintain all erosion control measures until written termination of
the National Pollution Discharge Elimination System permit is received from the City.

12. DEWATERIN G. Due to the variable nature of groundwater levels and storm water

flows, it will be the Developer’s and the Developer’s contractors and subcontractors responsibility
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to satisfy themselves with regard to the elevation of groundwater in the area and the level of effort
needed to perform dewatering and store flow routing operations. All dewatering shall be in
accordance with all applicable county, state, and federal rules and regulations. DNR regulations

regarding appropriations permits shall also be strictly enforced.

13. CLEAN UP. The Developer shall daily clean dirt and debris from streets that has
resulted from construction work by the Developer, its contractors, subcontractors, agenté or
assigns. Prior to any construction on the Land, the Developer shall identify in writing a responsible
party for erosion control, street cleaning, and street sweeping. During such times as construction
is active, developer or his agent shall frequently inspect streets and make sure that they are swept

of dirt and debris.

14. SITE PROVISIONS. Access to the site during excavation, grading and
construction shall only be permitted pursuant to the following conditions:

A. Developer will provide a screened construction fence surrounding the development
to the extent allowed by statute.

B. Developer will instruct associates, sub-contractors and delivery drivers to avoid
using Restwood Road and Dunlap Avenue except as necessary to enter the site, and to approach
and leave the site using Griggs Avenue. Delivery vehicles entering the site shall not idle or stand
on Restwood Road, Dunlap Avenue, Syﬂdicate Avenue, Duwayne Avenue, or Griggs Avenue
south of Restwood Road due to the proximity to residential properties. Delivery vehicles may idle
or stand on South Highway Drive or Griggs Avenue north of Restwood Road. Off-site equipment
staging or street parking for commercial vehicles shall only occur at a location approved by the
City.

C. Developer will adhere to all city curfews and restrictions.

-First Revised Agreement-wer 08132020) Page 8
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D. Developer will use best efforts to communicate with neighbors through all phases
of construction in o_rder to be sensitive to the inherent inconveniences caused by construction.
Developer shall identify a person who will be responsible for considering any nuisance problems
that may arise during construction.

E. Developer will use Security Developer will use security measures at the site
during construction. These measures are subject to approval by the City.

F. Developer shall repair damage to the neighboring streets, curbs or other public
infrastructure caused by construction of the Project.

15. OWNERSHIP OF IMPROVEMENTS. Updn completion and acceptance of the
work and construction required by this Agreement the Developer shall retain ownership and
maintain all ponds, facilities and other erosion control measures.

16. SUPERIOR RIGHT OF TITLE. The Developer agrees, and shall not cause any
mortgage, lien, easement, covenant or other encumbrance on title to the Land to be superior to any
right or title the Developer grants to the City for the Planned Unit Development or any easement
on the Final Plat, except by an express written authorization approved by the City Council.
Approval of the Final Plat shall constitute written approval of title encumbrances in place at the
time of such approval. |

17. ADMINISTRATION COSTS. The Developer shall reimburse the City for all of
the City’s actual out-of-pocket expenses for this development including, but not limited to
expenses incurred for legal, planning, engineering services, development agreement compliance
and inspection services. The Developer shall deposit and maintain with the City a $10,000 cash
escrow for payment of these accrued or future costs (the “Escrow”). If the Developer does not

reimburse the City for any cost the City incurred for such work in accordance with the terms of
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this Agreement within thirty (30) days of receipt of invoice from the City, the City may draw down
on the Escrow to pay any costs. The Citsf shall draw against the escrow to reimburse itself for all
such costs. The Developer agrees that the City has the right to request additional deposits from
time fo time based on the City’s estimates of future out-of-pocket costs and replenish such escrow.
Unless excused by the City Council, the Developer shall maintain the escrow for a period of one-
year after either the termination of this agreement or completion of all construction and
landscaping, whichever is a longer period The City may halt construction of the Project after thé
expiration of any cure periods for any unpaid bills until they are paid in full and the escrow
replenished to its original amount. If the Escrow should be funded in an amount insufficient to meet
the City’s reasonable costs, and the Developer doés not fund the Escrow in an amount reasonably
requested by the City within thirty (30) days of said reqﬁest, the City may at its option draw funds
from the Security to reimburse itself for such costs. Unpaid City expenses shall after thirty (30)
days accrue interest at the rate of eighteen percent (18%) per year.

Before the City signs the F inal Plat, Developer must pay or satisfy all such costs, and any
other unpaid governmental fees, assessments, judgments or real estate taxes, plus any penalty and
interest or as allowed pursuant to this Agreement. |

18. SECURITY. To guarantee compliance with all of the terms of this Agreement,
including payment of real estate taxes, including interest and penalties, payment of Administration
Costs, Construction Costs, payment of the costs of all Improvements, construction of all
Improvements, and payment to remediate any nuisances created by this Development (including
compliance with governmental audits or litigation related to the Developer), the Developer shall
furnish the City with a Letter of Credit in the form attached hereto as Exhibit B, from a bank or other

financial institution acceptable to the City in the amount of 125% of the total costs of the Improvement
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(the “Security”). The amount of the Security is calculated as shown in Exhibit D. These calculations
are for historical reference, and are not a restriction on the use of the Security.

The Security shall be for a term ending November 30, 2024, and automatically renewing
annually thereafter unless notice of termination is provided to the City at least forty-five (45) days
prior to the end of thé term or any renewal date. The notice given must comply with the formal Notice
provisions of this agreement. Individual security instruments may be for shorter terms provided they
are replaced at least thirty (30) days prior to their expiration. The City may draw down the Security,
to pay for the costs of Improvements or as otherwise provided within this Agreement, with a written
fourteen (14) day notice and fourteen (14) day right to cure by the Developer, for any violation of the
terms of this Agreement or if the Security is to be allowed to lapse prior to the end of the required
term or any renewal term, The notice and right to cure provisions shall be void if the Security will
expire in less than fourteen (14) days or upon discovery that the Security will not automaﬁcally renew.
If the Improvements are not completed at least thirty (30) days prior to the expiration of the Security,
the City may also draw down. If the Security is drawn down, the proceeds shall be used to cure the
default or held until the Developer has completed the Improvements. Upon receipt of proof to the
City that any of the Improvements have been satisfactorily completed and financial obligations to the
City and Developer’s contractors have been satisfied, with City approval the Security may be reduced
from time to time by ninety percent (90%) of the financial obligations that have been satisfied. Ten
percent (10%) of the Security shall be retained until all Improvements have been completed, all
financial obligations to the City satisfied, the required “as constructed” plans have been received by
the City, and the one (1) year waiting period has expired. The City must approve or deny a request
for reduction in the Security within twenty-one (21) days after receipt of proof satisfactory to the City

as provided above.
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19. CLAIMS & ACTIONS. In the event that the City receives notice of an audit or
review from a governmental agency related to this Land or Final Plat, or the City receives notice
of litigation regarding this Land or Final Plat, such claims will be forwarded to the Developer who
shall promptly indemnify and hold the City harmless and make it whole.

In the event that the City receives claims from laborers, materialmen, or others, the sums
dué them have not been paid, and the laborers, materialmen, or others are seeking payment from
the City, such claims will be forwarded to the Developer who shall promptly process the claims
and make sure that all valid claims are paid. Developer agrees to indemnify and .hold the City
harmless in the event that the City receives claims from (and uses reasonable diligence to
authenticéte said claims) labor, materialmen, or others indicating that the sums due them have not

been paid, and the laborers, materialmen, or others are seeking payment from the City. The

Developer hereby authorizes the City to commence an Interpleader action pursuant to Rule 22,

Minnesota Rules of Civil Procedure for the District Courts, to draw upon the Security in an amount
up to 125% of the claim(s) and deposit the funds in compliance with said Rule, and upon such
deposit, the Developer shall release, discharge, and dismiss the City from any further proceedings
as it pertains to the Security deposited with the District Court, except that the Court shall retain
jurisdiction to determine attorneys’ fees pursuant to this Agreement.

20. FEES. The following fees shall apply to plat development:

A. Park Dedication Fee. Developer has paid a cash contribution of $84,525.00 in lieu
of land dedication in order to satisfy the park dedication requirement with respect to the Project.

B. The fees above must be paid in full in cash upon execution of this Agreement and
approval of the Final Plat. Developer’s failure to timely pay fees shall constitute a default and be

grounds for denial of building permits.
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C. Other fees required by law and fees set forth in a Memorandum of Understanding,
dated September 5, 2019, between the Parties, shall be incorporated into this Agreement and paid
by Developer before any future Project approvals are granted by the City.

21. FIXTURE INSTALLATION, ACCEPTANCE AND WARRANTY

A. The Developer shall be responsible for the cost and installation of public
improvement such as street and parking lot lighting, street signs and traffic signs consisteﬁt with
the Plans and specifications approved by the City. Before the City releases the Final Plat for
recording, the Developer shall execute this Agreement and deposit the Security. The estimated
cost of the Improvements (street and parking lot lighting, street signs and traffic signs installation)
is set forth in the attached table, Exhibit D.

B. Within 60 days after Developer delivers a complete set of reproducible “as
constructed” plans land a set of electronic format “as constructed” plans for the Developer installed
Improvements and a letter requesting acceptance by the City of such Improvements, City shall
review the Improvements and consent to and accept the Improvements or provide Developer with
a written notice of work that is unacceptable and what is required to make the work acceptable to
the City. Ifthe City fails to provide a written notice of unacceptable work within 90 days, then the
City shall be deemed to have accepted the Improvements identified in the Developer’s written
request for acceptance.

C. The Developer warrants all Improvements required to be constructed by it pursuant
to this Agreement against poor material and faulty workmanship. The warranty period for
underground utilities is two years from the date of acceptance by the City. If one contractor installs
all Improvements, the warranty period shall commence after the final wear course has been

completed and the City has accepted the streets. If streets and underground utilities are installed
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by separate contractors, the two (2) year warranty period on underground utilities shall commence
following their completion and acceptance by the City. The Developer or its contractor, at their
option, shall post maintenance bonds in the amount of thirty-five percent (35%) of final
construction costs or maintain the Security in an amount equal to 35% of the total cost of the
Improvements, to secure the warranties. The City standard specifications for utilities and street
construction identify the procedures for final acceptance of streets and utilities.

D. . Before the City returns the Security, the Developer shall prepare record
construction drawings in electronic format (two copies) for City base map upgrading, and
sufficient time for the City to upgrade its base maps.

E. The Developer shall submit the Final Plat in electronic format. The electronic
format shall be either AutoCAD, .DWG file or a .DXF file using Anoka County coordinateé. The
Developer shall also submit one complete set of reproducible construction plans on Mylar and two
sets of aseconstructed prints on paper (22 x 34).

22. DEVELOPER’S DEFAULT. In the event of default by the Developer as to any
of the work to be performed by it hereunder, and, except in the case of an emergency, such default
remains outstanding for thirty (30) days after delivery of written notice of default from City to
Developer, the City may, at its option, perform the work and the Developer shall promptly
reimburse the City for any expense incurred by the City, provided the Developer, except in an
emergency as determined by the City, is first given notice of the work in default, not less than 48
hours in advance. This Agreement is a license for the City to act, and it shall not be necessary for
the City to seek a Court order for permission to enter the Plat. When the City does any such work,

the City may, in addition to its other remedies, assess the cost in whole or in part.
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23. MISCELLANEOUS.

A. Third parties shall have no recourse against the City under this Agreement.

B. Breach of the ferms of this Agreement by the Developer shall be grounds for denial
of building permits.

C. If any portion, section, subsection, sentence, clause, paragraph, or phrase of this
Agreement is for any reason held invalid, such decision shall not affect the validity of the
remaining portion of this Agreement.

D. If building permits are issued prior to the completion and acceptance of the
Improvements, the Developer assumes all liability and costs resulting in delays in completion of
the Improvements and damage to the Improvements caused by the City, Dei/eloper, its contractors,
subcontractors, materialmen, employees, agents, or third parties. No sewer and water connection
permits may be issued and no one may occupy a unit or building for which a building permit is
issued on a temporary or permanent basis until the streets needed for access have been paved with
a bituminous surface and the utilities are accepted by the City.

E. The action or inaction of the City'shall not constitute a waiver or amendment to the
provisions of this Agreement. To be binding, amendments or waivers shall be in writing, signed
by the i)arties and approved by written resolution of the City Council. The City’s failure to
pfomptly take legal action to enforce this Agreement shall not be a waiver or release.

F. The Developer covenants with the City, its succeésors and assigns, that the
Developer is well seized in fee title of the subject property and/or has obtained consents to this
Agreement, in the form attached hereto, from all parties who have an interest in the property; that
there are no unrecorded interests in the property being developed; and that the Developer will

indemnify and hold the City harmless for any breach of the foregoing covenants.

-First Revised Agreement-per 081320200  Page 15

64



G. Devgloper shall take out and maintain or cause to be -taken out and maintained until
six (6) months after the City has accepted the Improvements, public liability and property damage
insurance covering personal injury, including death, and claims for property damage which may
arise out of Developer’s negligent work or the negligent work of its subcontractors or by one
directly or indirectly employed by any of them. Limits for bodily injury and death shall be not less
than $500,000 for one person and $1,000,000 for each occurrence; limits for propérty damage shall
be not less than $200,000.00 for each occurrence; or a combination single limit policy of
$1,000,000 or more. The City shall be named as an additional insured on the policy, and the
Developer shall file with the City a certificate evidencing coverage prior to the City approving this
Agreement. The certificate shall provide that the City must be given ten (10) days advance written
notice of the cancellation of the insurance. The cgrtiﬁcate of insurance shall be provided on a form
provided by the Developer’s, or Developer’s construction managet’s, insurance company and shall
be reasonably acceptable to the City. Said form shall substantially comply with the insurance
requirements set forth on Exhibit C.

H.  Each right, power or remedy herein conferred upon the City is cumulative and in
addition to every other right, power or remedy, express or implied, now or hereafter arising,
available to City, at law or in equity, or under any other agreement, and each and every right,
power and remedy herein set forth or otherwise so existing may be exerciséd from time to time as
often and in such order as may be deemed expedient by the City and shall not be a waiver of the
| right to exercise at any time thereafter any other right, power or remedy.

L The Developer may not assign this Agreement without the written permission of
the City Council. THe Developer’s obligation hereunder shall continue in full force and effect

even if the Developer sells the Project, or any part of the Land.
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J. The Developer shall hold the City and its officers, employees, and agents harmless
from claims or audits made by it and third parties for damages sustained or costs incurred resulting
from this Agreement and the Project. The Developer shall indemnify the City and its officers,
employees, and agents for all costs, damages, or expenses that the City may pay or incur in

consequence of such claims or audits, including attorneys’ fees.

24. NOTICES. Required notices to the Developer shall be in writing, and shall be
either hand delivered to the Developer, its employees or agents, or mailed to the Developer by
certified mail at the following address:

Lexington Lofis, LLC

Mike Kaeding, President

290 9% Ave, SW, Ste 311
Forest Lake, Minnesota 55025
651-464-5908
Mike.Kaeding@norhart.com

Notices to the City shall be in writing and shall be either hand delivered to the City
Administrator, or mailed to the City by certified mail in care of the City Administrator at the
following address:

Lexington City Hall

9180 Lexington Avenue
Lexington, Minnesota 55014
With a copy to:

Smith & Glaser, LLC
Attention: Kurt B. Glaser

333 Washington Avenue North, Suite 405
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55104.
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25. JOINDER OF PARCELS. The Parties agree that the City issued the Final Plat
with a known “defect” caused by conditions which conflict with the Project. The defect is that the
Developer intends to construct a building across multiple parcels. The Developer asked the City
to allow them to proceed with development and construcfion before correcting the defect. They
made this request to avoid costly delays while they correct the defect. The City agreed to issue the
Final Plat with this known defect on the express condition that the Developer will correct this
defect in a timely manner and grant the City controls to ensure this outcome.

The defect stems from the fact that the City Council originally approved the Plat for
Lexington Lofts, Block 2, as a single, unified parcel. However, prior to the adoption of this Plat,
the underlying parcels were a mixture of Abstract and Torrens parcels that cannot be joined
together. The process to join the parcels requires the Abstract parcels to be registered as Torrens
parcels. The process to register the Abstract parcels as Torrens parcels will take approximately
nine to twelve months. In leu of requiring the Developer to wait until all parcels have been
registered as Torrens and joined, the City Council approved the Plat in its current form on the
condition that fhe Developer will timely unify Block 2 into a single parcel. The current Plat defines
Block 2, as containing three lots: Lot 1, Lot 1A, and Lot 2. In its final form, Block 2 will contain
a single parcel, Lot 1. |

As a condition of the City issuing the Plat under the aforementioned circumstances, the
Developer, its lenders, mortgagors, lienholders, heirs and assigns with any interest in the Land
expressly agree to the following:

A. The Developer shall take any action necessary to convert title to all Land in the Plat

into title proven by Torrens registration,
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B. The Developer shall combine Lexington Lofts, Block 2, into a single parcel, on or
before December 31, 2022, and;

C. The Developer shall not draw down the Security, as set forth in Paragraph 18, to an
amount less than $150,000 to ensure completion of the requirements set forth above in
subparagraphs A and B.

D. Additionally, the Developer grants the City the unilateral right to condition the
development and construction of Phase II and Phase III of the Project on the completion of the
requirements set forth above in subparagraphs A and B.

E. In the event the Developer fails to complete the requirements set forth above in
subparagraphs A and B by the stated deadline, that failure shall constitute a Developer’s Default
as set forth in Paragraph 22. In that event, the Developer, its lenders, mortgagors, lienholders,
heirs, and assigns who hold any interest in the Lands, do hereby grant the City permission and
license to act on their behalf, with all powers necessary and held by the Developer, its lenders,
mortgagors, lienholders, heirs, and assigns, to accomplish the requirements set forth in
subparagraphs A and B. These powers shall include the right for the City to institute an Interpleader
action pursuant to Rule 22 of the Minnesota Rules of Civil Procedure on behalf of the
aforementioned parties. The City shall use its rights under Paragraphs 17 and 18 to draw from the
security for these purposes due to the default and to compensate itself for all purposes necessary
to accomplish the requirements set forth in subparagraphs A and B.

F. Until such time as the requirements set forth in subparagraphs A and B have been
fulfilled, the Developer, its lenders, mortgagors, lienholders, heirs, and assigns, shall not transfer

ownership of the Land or otherwise encumber the Land without express written consent of the

City.
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G. The Developer consents to recording this Development and Subdivision
Agreement.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.
SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW.]
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SIGNATURE PAGE TO SUBDIVISION AGREEMENT
The Lexington Lofts

CITY OF LEXINGTON

BY:

Mike Murphy, Mayor

AND:

Bill Patracek, City Administrator

[REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT BLANK]
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SIGNATURE PAGE TO SUBDIVISION AGREEMENT
The Lexington Lofts
DEVELOPER:
LEXINGTON LOFTS, LLC
BY: Lexington Lofts, LLC

ITS: President

BY:

Mike Kaeding

[REMAINDER OF PAGE LEF T BLANK]
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EXHIBIT “A” TO SUBDIVISION AGREEMENT

The Lexington Lofts

Legal Description of Property Being Developed, situated in Anoka County, Minnesota:
Prior to plat approval:
Outlots B and C, Lexington Center 2nd Addition.
Lots 12, 13, 14, 15, in Block 3, Lexington Center.
That portion of Gerald Avenue as dedicated on the plat of Lexington Center to be
vacated described as being South and East of Outlot C, Lexington Center 2nd Addition,
lying between the Westerly extension of the Northerly line of Lot 15, Block 3,
Lexington Center, and the Westerly extension of the Southerly line of Lot 13, Block
3, Lexington Center.
After plat approval:
Plat for Lexington Lofts, Anoka County; and Lot 12, Lexington Center, Anoka County.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT BLANK]
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EXHIBIT “B” TO SUBDIVISION AGREEMENT
The Lexington Lofts

IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT

No.
Date:

TO: City of Lexington
9180 Lexington Avenue
Lexington, Minnesota 55014

Dear Sir or Madam:
We hereby issue, for the account of Lexington Lofts, LLC, and in your favor, our

Irrevocable Letter of Credit in the amount of $ : available to you by your
draft drawn on sight on the undersigned bank.

. The draft must:

a) Bear the clause, “Drawn under Letter of Credit No. dated

,20_,of gName of Bank) ;-
b) Be signed by the Mayor or City Administrator of the City of Lexington.

c¢) Be presented for payment at __(Address of Bank) ** . on or before 4:00 p.m. on
November 30, 2022. '

This Letter of Credit shall automatically renew for successive one-year terms unless, at
least forty-five (45) days prior to the next annual renewal date (which shall be November 30 of
each year), the Bank delivers written notice to the Lexington City Administrator that it intends to
modify the terms of, or cancel, this Letter of Credit. Written notice is effective if sent by certified
mail, postage prepaid, and deposited in the U.S. Mail, at least forty-five (45) days prior to the next
annual renewal date addressed as follows: Lexington City Administrator, Lexington City Hall,
9180 Lexington Avenue, Lexington, MN 55014, and is actually received by the City Administrator
at least thirty (30) days prior to the renewal date.

This Letter of Credit sets forth in full our understanding which shall not in any way be
modified, amended, amplified, or limited by reference to any document, instrument, or agreement,
whether or not referred to herein.

This Letter of Credit is not assignable. This is not a Notation Letter of Credit. More than
one draw may be made under this Letter of Credit.

This Letter of Credit shall be governed by the most recent revision of the Uniform Customs
and Practice for Documentary Credits, International Chamber of Commerce Publication No. 500.
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We hereby agree that a draft drawn under and in complviance with this Letter of Credit shall
be duly honored upon presentation.

BY:
Its

** Must be a location within the Twin Cities Metropolitan area.
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EXHIBIT “C” TO SUBDIVISION AGREEMENT
CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE

PROJECT:

CERTIFICATE HOLDER: City of Lexington
9180 Lexington Avenue
Lexington, Minnesota 55014

INSURED:

ADDITIONAL INSURED: City of Lexington
AGENT:

WORKERS’ COMPENSATION:

Policy No.
Effective Date: Expiration Date:

Insurance Company:

COVERAGE - Workers’ Compensation, Statutory.
GENERAL LIABILITY:

Policy No.
Effective Date: _ Expiration Date:

Insurance Company:
() Claims Made () Occurrence
LIMITS: [Minimum]
Bodily Injury and Death: _
$500,000 for one person $1,000,000 for each occurrence
Property Damage:
$200,000 for each occurrence
-OR-
Combination Single Limit Policy $1,000,000 or more

COVERAGE PROVIDED:
Operations of Contractor: YES

Operations of Sub-Contractor (Contingent): YES

Does Personal Injury Include Claims Related to Employment? YES
Completed Operations/Products: YES

Contractual Liability (Broad Form): YES

Governmental Immunity is Waived: YES

Property Damage Liability Includes:
Damage Due to Blasting YES
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Damage Due to Collapse YES
Damage Due to Underground Facilities YES
Broad Form Property Damage YES

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY:
Policy No.
Effective Date: Expiration Date:
Insurance Company:
(X) Any Auto
LIMITS: [Minimum]
Bodily Injury:

$500,000 each person $1,000,000 each occurrence
Property Damage:

$500,000 each occurrence

-OR-

Combined Single Limit Policy: $1,000,000 each occurrence

ARE ANY DEDUCTIBLES APPLICABLE TO BODILY INJURY OR PROPERTY
DAMAGE ON ANY OF THE ABOVE COVERAGES:

If so, list: Amount: $
[Not to exceed $1,000]

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING COMPANY WILL MAIL TEN (10)
DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE PARTIES TO WHOM THIS CERTIFICATE IS
ISSUED.

Dated at On

BY:

Authorized Insurance Representative
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EXHIBIT “D” TO SUBDIVISION AGREEMENT

The Lexington Lofts
Security & Fees
Phase 1 Grading/Utilities Right of Way Unit Estimated | Unit Price | Total Price

General

Mobilization S 1 $10,000.00] $10,000.00

Traffic Control K 1 $10,000.00, $10,000.00
Sanitary Sewer

Connect to Existing Sanitary EA 2 $5,000.00] $10,000.00

8" PVC Sewer w/pipe foundation LF 98 $100.00| -~ $9,800.00

utility Testing 1S 1 $1,000.00f  $1,000.00
Water Main (including Restwood to Dunlap)

Connect to Existing Water Main EA 4 $1,000.00]  $4,000.00

6" PVC Water Main w/pipe foundation LF 16 $33.00 $528.00

8" PVC Water Main w/pipe foundation LF 553 $48.00] $26,544.00

6" Gate Valve & Box EA 1 $1,800.00] $1,800.00

8" Gate Valve & Box EA 3 $2,500.00] $7,500.00

Hydrant & Valve EA 2 $4,500.00f $9,000.00

Utility Testing LS 1 $1,500.00f $1,500.00
Storm Sewer .

Connect to Existing Storm Sewer EA 1 $500.00 $500.00

12" Storm Sewer w/pipe foundation LE 417 $27.00] $11,259.00

12" Storm Sewer w/pipe foundation - Roof Drai LF

FES EA

Storm Sewer Manhole w/casting & adjusting rin EA 1 $2,000.00{ $2,000.00

Rain Guardian Turrett LS

Infiltration Basin LS

Storm Drain Inlet Protection ‘EA 7 $150.00] $1,050.00
Street improvements

Common Excavation CY

Aggregate Base, Class 5 - Sidewalk ™ 85 $12.00] '$1,020.00

Concrete Curb & Gutter LF 194 $40.00f $7,760.00

Concrete Valley Gutter SY 92 $65.00f $5,980.00

6" Concrete Sidewalk SY 342 $7.00]  $2,394.00

Pedestrian Ramp EA 2 $1,000.00] $2,000.00

Bituminous Patch ™ 60 $80.00] $4,800.00

Stabilized Contruction Entrance EA 2 $1,000.00] $2,000.00

Silt Fence LF 2789 $2.00] $5,578.00
Restoration

Seed SY
TOTAL $138,013.00
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Phase 1 Grading/Utilities Not Right of Way Unit Estimated | UnitPrice | Total Price
General
Mobilization LS
Traffic Control LS
Sanitary Sewer
Connect to Existing Sanitary EA
8" PVC Sewer w/pipe foundation LF
Utility Testing LS
Water Main
Connect to Existing Water Main EA
6" PVC Water Main w/pipe foundation LF
8" PVC Water Main w/pipe foundation LF
6" Gate Valve & Box EA
8" Gate Valve & Box EA
Hydrant & Valve EA
Utility Testing ' LS
Storm Sewer
Connect to Existing Storm Sewer EA
12" Storm Sewer w/pipe foundation LF
12" Storm Sewer w/pipe foundation - Roof Draijj LF 720 $33.00] $23,760.00
FES EA 3 $2,000.00] $6,000.00
Storm Sewer Manhole w/casting & adjusting rin EA 2 $2,000.00{ $4,000.00
Rain Guardian Turrett LS 4 $2,500.00] $10,000.00
Infiltration Basin LS 1 $27,000.00] $27,000.00
Storm Drain inlet Protection EA
Street Improvements
Common Excavation cY 3890 $8.00f $31,120.00
Aggregate Base, Class 5 - Sidewalk ™
Concrete Curb & Gutter LF
Concrete Valley Gutter SY
6" Concrete Sidewalk SY
Pedestrian Ramp EA
Bituminous Patch TN
Stabilized Contruction Entrance EA
Silt Fence LF
Restoration
Seed SY 24684 $3.00] $74,052.00
Total $175,932.00
Phase 1 Grading/Utilities Right of Way Table $149,197.00
Phase 1 Grading/Utilities Not Right of Way Table $175,932.00
$325,129.00
125% of costs approved by City Engineer (Required Lex Code 12.53 subd. 2B). $406,411.25|
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EXHIBIT “E” TO SUBDIVISION AGREEMENT
The Lexington Lofts

Project Phasing
As approved by the Parties, the scope of the Agreement includes the following Project Phasing:
Effective June 4, 2020:

The initiation of the first phase of this Project will consist of grading, installation of site
infrastructure, installation of footings, and installation of the foundation to support construction of
the easternmost portion of a building containing 90 units. This work is subject to approvals by the
City Engineer and Building Official. Additional work may progress once this Agreement is
amended to accommodate a plan defining all phases of the Project.

Effective August 20, 2020:

Lexington Lofts Phasing

Lexington Lofts will be a three-phase pro_]ect that will be completed over three and a half years. It
will be located at the intersection of Restwood Road and Griggs Avenue in Lexington, MN. Phases
I and II will consist of construction for the larger building to the East. This building will include
223 units along with a majority of the amenity space we are providing. Phase I will run along
Griggs Ave and include the garage door and elevators. Phase II will finish up the East building
before moving onto Phase III which will consist of the entire West building. 132 units will be built
for the third phase. Each of the phases will have staggered unit openings with roughly half of the
phase opening in the spring and the other half opening in the fall. These units.will be divided by
firewalls.

Phase I —-step 1
1. Erosion Control will be installed mid to late May, prior to building excavation. This
includes silt fence, inlet protectlon and a rock entrance. The existing Tot Park w1ll remain
outside the silt fence until it is relocation.
2. Excavation for Phase I (90 unit building on southeastern area of Plat) will begm after road
restrictions are lifted and continue with site grading, sewer, and water connections through
June.
3. The 9004 Dunlap Ave N house will be demolished.
4. Foundation work will begin after Memorial Day, with footings and masonry completed by
subcontractors.
5. Temp power will be installed. Building power and gas locations will be finalized.
Phase I —-step 2
1. Tot park will be relocated to 9004 Dunlap Ave N, and landscaping installed.
2. Precast floor planks will be set by a subcontractor.
3. Underground plumbing will be installed within the building and the basement slab poured.
4. Framing will begin.
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Phase I —step 3
1. Excavators will complete backfill around the building and regrade the site and parking lot.
2. Curbs around the parking lot will be poured and base layer of asphalt placed.
3. Gas service will be installed.
4. Framing of the building will continue. Trades will begin on lower floors.
5. The pool will be dug, and pool liner installed.
Phase I — step 4
1. Roofing and siding will be installed on Phase 1.
2. Framing and trades will be completed.
3. Insulation and sheetrock will begin.
4. Elevators will be installed.
Phase I -step 5, Phase II — step 1
1. Building and monument signs will be installed and sitework for the park relocation will
begin.
Pool, patio, and sidewalks will be completed.
Finish carpentry and fixture installation will occur on the first units of Phase I.
Elevators, fire alarms and sprinklers will be inspected and turned on.
Landscaping will begin around Phase 1.
Excavation and site work will begin on the south wing of the East building for Phase II
(133-unit building, extending north from the existing building).
7. Phase II foundation work will begin with footings and masonry.
Phase I —step 6, Phase IT — step 2 :
1. Precast floor planks will be set on Phase II.
2. The first of the Phase I units will be completed with an estimated opening date of June
2021.
Finish carpentry and fixture installation will occur on the second units of Phase 1.
Phase II underground plumbing will be installed, and basement slab poured.
. Framing of Phase II will begin.
e I — completion, Phase II —step 3
Excavators will complete backfill around Phase II and regrade the site and parking lot.
2. Curbs around the parking lot will be poured and base layer of asphalt placed.
3. Framing of the building will continue. Trades will begin on lower floors.
4. The remainder of Phase I units will open with estimated opening date of September 2021.
Phase II — step 4
1. Roofing and siding will be installed on Phase II.
2. Framing and trades will be completed.
3. Insulation and sheetrock will begin.
Phase II- step 5
Finish carpentry and fixture installation will occur on the first units of Phase II.
Fire alarms and sprinkler will be inspected and turned on.
Landscaping will begin around Phase II.
Erosion control will be installed around the West site.
Excavation for Phase III will begin and continue with site grading, sewer, and water
connections.
Phase III foundation work will begin with footings and masonry.
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Phase II — step 6, Phase III - step 1
1. Precast floor planks will be set on Phase III (132 unit building on western area of Plat).
2. The first of the Phase II units will be completed with an estimated opening date of June
2022.
3. Finish carpentry and fixture installation will occur on the second units of Phase IL
4. Phase III underground plumbing will be installed, and basement slab poured.
5. Framing of Phase III will begin.
Phase II — completion, Phase III — step 2
1. Excavators will complete backfill around the building and regrade the Phase III site and
parking lot.
Curbs around the parking lot will be poured and base layer of asphalt placed.
Gas service will be installed on Phase III.
Framing of the building will continue. Trades will begin on lower floors..
The remainder of Phase II units will open with an estimated opening date of September
2022.
6. Construction equipment will be removed from the East site.
Phase III —step 3
1. Roofing and siding will be installed on Phase III.
2. Framing and trades will be completed.
3. Insulation and sheetrock will begin.
4. Elevators will be installed.
Phase III - step 4
1. Building and monument signs will be installed.
2. Patio and sidewalks will be completed.
3. Finish carpentry and fixture installation will occur on the first units of Phase III.
4. Elevators, fire alarms and sprinklers will be inspected and turned on.
Phase III —step 5
1. The first of the Phase III units will be completed with an estimated opening date of June
2023.
2. Finish carpentry and fixture installation will occur on the second units of Phase III.
3. Landscaping and irrigation will be installed.
4. Final lift of asphalt will be installed on Phase III.
Phase IlI — completion, Overall project completion
1. The remainder of Phase III units will be completed with an estimated opening date of
September 2023.
2. The final lift of asphalt will be installed on the West site.
3. Construction equipment will be removed from the West site.

R W

[REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT BLANK]
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PROCLAMATION

October of 2020 is proclaimed as

Domestic Violence Awareness Month |

WHEREAS, the community problem of domestic violence has become a critical
public health and welfare concern in Anoka County; and

WHEREAS, domestic violence is a crime, the commission of which will not be

tolerated in Anoka County and perpetrators of said crime are subject to prosecution and
conviction in accordance with the law; and

WHEREAS, over thousands of women, men, and children have and will continue to
access assistance from Alexandra House, Inc., a domestic violence service provider; and

WHEREAS, domestic violence will be eliminated through community partnerships of

concerned individuals and organizations working together to prevent abuse while at the
same time effecting social and legal change; and

WHEREAS, October is National Domestic Violence Awareness Month; and

WHEREAS, during National Domestic Violence Awareness Month, Anoka County

organizations will inform area residents about domestic violence, its prevalence,
consequences and what we, as a concerned community can do to eliminate its existence.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND KNOWN TO ALL that

The City of Lexington proclaims October to be

Domestic Violence Awareness Month on August 20%, 2020.

Michael Murphy, Mayor




To: Lexington Mayor and Council Members

From: Bill Petracek, City Administrator; Hristo (Chris) Galiov, Finance Director
Date: August 20, 2020
Re: _ CARES Act Funding

On July 7, 2020 the City of Lexingtbn received $158,893.00 in CARES Act Relief Funding. The
CARES Act requires that the payments from the Coronavirus Relief Fund only be used to cover
expenses that:

1. Are necessary expenditures incurred due to public health emergency with respect to the
Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID19);

2. Were not accounted for in the budget most recently approved as of March 27, 2020;

3. Were or will be incurred during the period that begins on March 1, 2020, and ends on
December 1, 2020 '

Following the recommendation of the MN GFOA, our auditors, and the Office of the State Auditor,
a Special Revenue Fund was established (Fund 229 — CARES Act Fund).

It is also the recommendation of the League of MN Cities that Council approves allocations. Based
on the categories as specified in Coronavirus Relief Fund Guidance for State, Territorial,
Local, and Tribal Governments Updated June 30 by the US Treasury, summarized
information is presented below for each allocation as follows:

1) $13,380.60 - Public Health Expenses: “Expenses for acquisition and distribution of medical
and protective supplies, including sanitizing products”, “Expenses for disinfection of
public areas and other facilities”.

2) $178.32 - Payroll Expenses. Employee time “substantially dedicated to mitigating or

responding to the COVID-19 public health emergency”.

I have also attached a detail of the expenses and their allocation to the categories as recommended
by the Office of the State Auditor.
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